the Class Ⅲ (1.0 g L-1) of the Environmental Quality Standard for Surface Water (GB 3838-2002). 264

Furthermore, 344 upstream sub-basins (Fig. 3b) of these polluted river sections were selected as 265

priority management areas. Finally, 6,955 HRUs (Fig. 3c) with 6 specific land uses (forests (FRST), 266

paddy fields (RICE), agricultural land (AGRL), orchard (ORCD), pasture (PAST), and barren land 267

(SWRN)) were selected as management areas for nonpoint source control (i.e., soil erosion control 268

(S3.1–3.5) and soil pH elevation (S4.1–4.5)). 269

 270

15

 271

Fig. 3. (a) The river sections exceeding the water quality standard (1.0 g L-1, GB 3838-2002) during 272

2012–2015, (b) selected sub-basins, and (c) HRUs for implementing point and nonpoint source 273

control measures in XRB. 274

16

Table 1. Management scenarios run through the XRB SWAT-HM model 275

 Scenario

code

Specific settings: modified parameters

and inputs in scenario simulations

Management description

Baseline S0 Default None

Industrial emissions

for mining sector1

S1.1 Mining * (1 − 10%) The impact of different emission reduction levels of the mining sector on downstream Cd load is

related to the industrial emission intensity and spatial layout.

 S1.2 Mining * (1 − 20%)

 S1.3 Mining * (1 − 30%)

 S1.4 Mining * (1 − 40%)

 S1.5 Mining * (1 − 50%)

Industrial emissions

for smelting sector1

S2.1 Smelting * (1 − 10%) The impact of different emission reduction levels of the smelting sector on downstream Cd load is

related to the industrial emission intensity and spatial layout.

 S2.2 Smelting * (1 − 20%)

 S2.3 Smelting * (1 − 30%)

 S2.4 Smelting * (1 − 40%)

 S2.5 Smelting * (1 − 50%)

Soil erosion control S3.1 USLE_P * (1 − 10%); CN2 − 1 Implementing soil conservation measures by changing the parameter values of CN2 and USLE_P

(Arabi et al., 2007)

 S3.2 USLE_P * (1 − 20%); CN2 − 2

 S3.3 USLE_P * (1 − 30%); CN2 − 3

 S3.4 USLE_P * (1 − 40%); CN2 − 4

 S3.5 USLE_P * (1 − 50%); CN2 − 5

Soil remediation S4.1 pH + 0.1 Liming to increase soil pH of top and second soil layers (Chen et al., 2018)

(soil pH control) S4.2 pH + 0.2

 S4.3 pH + 0.3

 S4.4 pH + 0.4

 S4.5 pH + 0.5

1Mining is short for Mining and Processing of Nonferrous Metal Ores, Smelting is short for Smelting and Pressing of Nonferrous Metals.276

17

3. Results and Discussion 277

3.1. River sections exceeding the water quality standards 278

First, we investigated the spatiotemporal patterns of Cd concentrations in the Xiang River 279

system based on the baseline model validated with site-specific measurement. Fig. 4a displays the 280